Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

MCIMX31C/MCIMX31LC Technical Data, Rev. 4.3
Freescale Semiconductor 3
1.2 Ordering Information
Table 1 provides the ordering information for the MCIMX31C.
1.2.1 Feature Differences Between TO2.0 and TO 2.0.1
The following is a summary of the differences between silicon Revision 2.0 and Revision 2.0.1:
• Revision 2.0.1 - iROM updated to support boot from USB HS and SD/MMC.
Table 1. MCIMX31C and MCIMX31LC Ordering Information1
1 Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines
and part numbers indicated here currently are not available from Freescale for import or sale in the United
States prior to September 2010: Indicated by the Icon (!)
Part Number Silicon Revision
Operating Temperature
Range (°C)
Package2
2 Case 1931 is RoHS compliant, lead-free, MSL = 3.
MCIMX31CVMN4C! 2.0 –40 to 85
19 x 19 mm,
0.8 mm pitch,
Case 1931
MCIMX31LCVMN4C! 2.0 –40 to 85
MCIMX31CVMN4D! 2.0.1 –40 to 85
MCIMX31LCVMN4D! 2.0.1 –40 to 85
MCIMX31CJMN4C 2.0.1 –40 to 85
MCIMX31LCJMN4D 2.0.1 –40 to 85
MCIMX31CJMN4D 2.0.1 –40 to 85
MCIMX31C/MCIMX31LC Technical Data, Rev. 4.3
4 Freescale Semiconductor
Functional Description and Application Information
1.3 Block Diagram
Figure 1 shows the MCIMX31C simplified interface block diagram.
Figure 1. MCIMX31C Simplified Interface Block Diagram
2 Functional Description and Application Information
2.1 ARM11 Microprocessor Core
The CPU of the MCIMX31C is the ARM1136JF-S core based on the ARM v6 architecture. It supports the